## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Levi A. Garraway	06/09/2011
Caroline Emery	06/10/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dana-Farber Cancer Institute, Inc.
Street Address:	450 Brookline Avenue
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02215

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13139060

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)994-6331

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7343026000

Email: kwatson@usebrinks.com
Correspondent Name: William R. Boudreaux
Address Line 1: 524 S. Main Street

Address Line 2: Ste. 200

Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14293.00084
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William R. Boudreaux

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment\_Garraway\_13139060#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Garraway\_13139060#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Garraway\_13139060#page3.tif source=Assignment\_Emery\_13139060#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Emery\_13139060#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Emery\_13139060#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026437 FRAME: 0240

ICH \$40,00 131390

501563649

Docket No. 14293.00084 (Client Ref. No. PAT052341-US-PCT) (DFCI Ref. No. 1201)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Levi A. GARRAWAY and Caroline EMERY, hereinafter called the "Assignors," have made the invention described in the United States provisional patent application number 61/121,467 filed December 10, 2008 entitled MEK MUTATIONS CONFERRING RESISTANCE TO MEK INHIBITORS, the invention described in the United States provisional patent application number 61/180,739 filed May 22, 2009 entitled MEK MUTATIONS CONFERRING RESISTANCE TO MEK INHIBITORS, the invention described in the PCT patent application number PCT/US2009/067472 filed December 10, 2009 entitled MEK MUTATIONS CONFERRING RESISTANCE TO MEK INHIBITORS, and the invention described in the United States non-provisional patent application entitled MEK MUTATIONS CONFERRING RESISTANCE TO MEK INHIBITORS filed on June 10, 2011 \_\_\_\_ and assigned Application No. 13/139,060 , (we hereby authorize our attorney of record in the application to insert the application filing date and number when they become known); executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment;

WHEREAS, **DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE**, **INC.**, a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts, having a place of business at 450 Brookline Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02215, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) and the patent application(s) identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and

PATENT REEL: 026437 FRAME: 0241 priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATE:	JUAR 9, 2011	Levi A. GARRAWAY
STATE OF	)	
COUNTYOF	) SS. )	
whose name is sul acknowledged that act for the uses and of	bscribed to the foregoing instr (s)he signed, sealed and delive purposes therein set forth. WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h	, A Notary Public in and for the County and State NAY, personally known to me to be the same person rument, appeared before me this day in person and ered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary rereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
(SEAL) My Commission (ix	Notary Public  COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETT  My Commission Expires	

PATENT REEL: 026437 FRAME: 0242

DATE:		
		Caroline EMERY
STATE OF	)	
COUNTYOF	) ss. )	
aforesaid, do hereby con name is subscribed acknowledged that (s) act for the uses and put	ertify that <b>Caroline EMI</b> to the foregoing inst ne signed, sealed and rposes therein set forth NESS WHEREOF, I ha	, A Notary Public in and for the County and State ERY, personally known to me to be the same person whose trument, appeared before me this day in person and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary i.  ave hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day
(SEAL) My Commission Expire	s:	Notary Public

Docket No. 14293.00084 (Client Ref. No. PAT052341-US-PCT) (DFCI Ref. No. 1201)

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, **DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE**, **INC.**, a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts, having a place of business at 450 Brookline Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02215, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) and the patent application(s) identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and

PATENT REEL: 026437 FRAME: 0244 priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATE:		
«Объемення в поставления в	**************************************	Levi A. GARRAWAY
STATE OF	)	
COUNTYOF	)	
acknowledged that (s)he signed act for the uses and purposes the signed act for the uses and purposes the uses act for the uses and purposes the uses act for the use act for the uses act for the use act for the uses act for the uses act for the uses act for the use a	the foregoing instrument d, sealed and delivered the herein set forth.	Notary Public in and for the County and State personally known to me to be the same person t, appeared before me this day in person and he said instrument as his/her free and voluntary to set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day
(SEAL) My Commission Expires:	<u> </u>	Notary Public

DATE:	JUNE 10th	2011	Caroline EMER	i	_
STATE OF /	Marochando Maldroge ) ss.				
COUNTYOF					
acknowledged act for the use	l. <u>Scarture</u> dereby certify that Carolin scribed to the foregoin that (s)he signed, sealed and purposes therein seal in WITNESS WHERECO	ne EMERY, per g instrument, d and delivered et forth. DE. I have herei	sonally known to me to appeared before me the said instrument as	be the same person wh this day in person s his/her free and volun	ose and tary
or <u>myserse</u>	20 //				
				a Jan	
(SEAL)	n Expires:	, mystr			
AND COULDINGS IO	H EXPHES. " / / //\/\/\/\/\/\/	Marian C	the a ran I we		